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June 6, 2007

CLA-2-73:RR:E:NC:N1:121 

CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.:  7324.90.0000; 9403.20.0015  

Ms. Lynley J. Bishop

L.E. Coppersmith Inc.

1144 Southfield Parkway, Suite 130

Forest Park, GA 30297

RE:
The tariff classification of bathroom accessories from China

Dear Ms. Bishop:


In your letter dated May 24, 2007, you requested a tariff classification ruling on behalf of Baltic Linen.


The merchandise under consideration consists of a hanging shower caddy, a toilet tissue holder and a tension pole caddy.  Each comes in two styles, a hexagonal design and a mesh design.  All are made of chrome plated steel or nickel plated steel. 


The “Shower Caddy” fits over the shower head and has three shelves to hold soap, shampoo, etc.  The “Toilet Tissue Holder” is designed to rest on a horizontal surface and hold up to three rolls of toilet paper.  The “Shelf Corner Tension Pole Caddy” has a tension pole that fits ceiling to floor in the corner of a shower stall with four shelves that can hold shampoo, soap, razors, sponges, etc. 


The applicable subheading for the toilet tissue holder and hanging shower caddy will be 7324.90.0000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for sanitary ware and parts thereof, of iron or steel, other, including parts.  The rate of duty will be free.


The applicable subheading for the tension pole caddy will be 9403.20.0015, HTSUS, which provides for other furniture and parts thereof, other metal furniture, household, other.  The rate of duty will be free.


Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).


A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Barbara Kaiser at 646-733-3024.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division

